

No. 20-71449

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DECKER COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

JERRY PEHRINGER

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor
JENNIFER L. FELDMAN
Deputy Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
SARAH M. HURLEY
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

A. Legal Background5

 1. Constitutional Provisions.....5

 2. The Administrative Procedure Act’s Removal Provisions.....6

 3. The BLBA’s Entitlement Provisions6

 4. The BLBA’s Modification Provisions.....9

B. Relevant Medical Evidence.....14

C. Proceedings Below15

 1. Initial Claim Processing15

 2. Proceedings Before ALJ Sellers16

 3. Proceedings Before The Board19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT25

A. Standard Of Review25

B. The Court Should Reject Decker’s Argument That Section 7521’s Removal
 Protections Deprive The ALJ Of Authority To Adjudicate This Claim.....26

1. Decker Has Not Met Its Burden Of Demonstrating That Section 7521 Is Incapable Of Being Interpreted In A Constitutionally-Sound Manner	26
2. Section 7521 Can And Constitutionally Must Be Construed To Allow The Secretary Broad Authority To Remove ALJs	29
a. Under Article II, Department Heads Accountable To The President Must Be Able To Remove Inferior Officers Like ALJs For Misconduct, Poor Performance, Or Failure To Follow Lawful Directions	29
b. The MSPB’s Construction Of Section 7521 Would, If Accepted, Violate Article II	34
c. It Is Fairly Possible To Construe Section 7521 To Render ALJs Sufficiently Accountable Under Article II.....	38
C. The ALJ Did Not Err In Failing To Act On Decker’s Modification Request ...	45
D. ALJ Sellers Correctly Concluded That Decker Did Not Rebut The Fifteen-Year Presumption By Disproving Legal Pneumoconiosis	51
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
NINTH CIRCUIT FORM 8	58
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am. v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc., et al.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	19,20,28
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>BethEnergy Mines, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 854 F.2d 632 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Blakley v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	38
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	30
<i>Cal. Trout v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 864 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017).....	52

Consolidation Coal Co. v. Worrell,
27 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1994).....12,47

Director, OWCP v. Drummond Coal Co.,
831 F.2d 240 (11th Cir. 1987).....14,49

Director, OWCP v. Kaiser Steel Corp.,
860 F.3d 377 (10th Cir. 1988).....13,49

Director, OWCP v. National Mines Corp.,
554 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1977).....9

Director, OWCP v. Palmer Coking Coal Co.,
867 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1989).....14,46,48,49,50

Director, OWCP v. Peabody Coal Co. [Sisk],
837 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1988).....13,14,49,50

Doe v. Boland,
698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012).....42

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997).....31

Eastover Mining v. Williams,
338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003).....53

Eifler v. OWCP,
926 F.2d 663 (7th Cir. 1991).....12,47

Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....*passim*

Healy Tibbetts Builders, Inc. v. Cabral,
201 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000).....12

Hobet Mining, LLC v. Epling,
783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015).....8

<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	31,36
<i>In re Lighthouse Resources, Inc., et al</i> , Case No. 20-13056 (Bankr. D. Del.).....	2,3
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d. 738 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d. 203 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Jessee v. Director, OWCP</i> , 5 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 1993).....	12,47
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Keating v. Director, OWCP</i> , 71 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12,47
<i>Lucia v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	16,17,22,33
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	42
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	32
<i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	23,29,41

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....24,38

O’Keeffe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc.,
404 U.S. 254 (1971).....50

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991).....25

Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Opp],
746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....6,8,15,25,26,53

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....38

Ramspeck et al. v. Federal Trial Examiners Conference et al.,
345 U.S. 128 (1953).....40,42

Saginaw Mining Co. v. Mazzulli,
818 F.2d 1278 (6th Cir. 1987).....13,48,50

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Finance Protection Board,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....21,26,27,28

Shapiro v. Social Sec. Admin.,
800 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....35

Social Sec. Admin. v. Anyel,
58 M.S.P.R. 261 (1993)35

Social Sec. Admin. v. Brennan,
27 M.S.P.R. 242 (1985), *aff’d* 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....36

Social Sec. Admin. v. Glover,
23 M.S.P.R. 261 (1984)35,36

Social Sec. Admin. v. Goodman,
19 M.S.P.R. 321 (1984)35

<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	28,36,40,44
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	31,36,44
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Gray</i> , 588 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1979).....	52
<i>West v. Director, OWCP</i> , 896 F.2d 308 (8th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Willy v. Administrative Rev. Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Zitserman v. FTC</i> , 200 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1952).....	44

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. II 4,5,21,23,31,34,37,38,39,43,44
 U.S. Const. Art. II, § 15,22,29
 U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 25
 U.S. Const. Art. II, § 35,22,29
 U.S. Const. Art. III.....40

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)3,6,22,37
 5 U.S.C. § 751328
 5 U.S.C. § 7521*passim*
 5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....6

Black Lung Benefits Act,
 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....6
 30 U.S.C. § 902(b)6
 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....4,7
 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....2,3,9,24,34,43,46

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
 12 U.S.C. § 5301 *et seq.*

12 U.S.C. § 5391(c)(3).....27

Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 - 2000e-16c

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a)41

Internal Revenue Code,
 26 U.S.C. §1 *et seq.*

26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)11

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 91912,47
 33 U.S.C. § 919(d)12,43
 33 U.S.C. § 919(e)9
 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)43
 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2,34
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)3
 33 U.S.C. § 922 4,10,12,18,24,46,47,48,49,50

Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002,
15 U.S.C. § 7201 *et seq.*

15 U.S.C. § 7217(d)(3).....42

Walsh Healy Public Contracts Act,
41 U.S.C. § 35 *et seq.*

41 U.S.C. § 650743

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1201.140(b)36
 20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7)10
 20 C.F.R. § 718.16
 20 C.F.R. § 718.2016
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)7
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)7,8,53
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)8,51,53
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(d).....7
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a).....4
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d).....8
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1).....5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i)8
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i)(A)8,52
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii)5,8

20 C.F.R. Part 725.....12,13,46
 20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(16).....10
 20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)7
 20 C.F.R. §§ 725.303-.305.....12
 20 C.F.R. § 725.3104,10,45,46,48,50
 20 C.F.R. § 725.310(a).....10
 20 C.F.R. § 725.310(b) 4,11,13,19,23,24,45,46,47,49,50
 20 C.F.R. § 725.310(c).....14,24
 20 C.F.R. § 725.310(e).....10,17,48,51
 20 C.F.R. § 725.350(b)12
 20 C.F.R. § 725.351(b)34
 20 C.F.R. §§ 725.401-.417.....13
 20 C.F.R. §§ 725.405-.406.....12
 20 C.F.R. § 725.41813
 20 C.F.R. § 725.41913
 20 C.F.R. §§ 725.47734
 20 C.F.R. §§ 725.47934
 20 C.F.R. § 725.479(b)2,18
 20 C.F.R. § 725.479(c).....2
 20 C.F.R. § 725.48134
 20 C.F.R. § 725.502(b)17,48
 20 C.F.R. § 725.52211
 20 C.F.R. Part 726.....18
 20 C.F.R. § 726.2(a).....18
 20 C.F.R. § 726.313(b)18
 29 C.F.R. § 6.1943
 29 C.F.R. § 18.1234
 29 C.F.R. § 18.9534

Other Sources

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)29,30
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....39
 Executive Order 1384328,29
 43 Fed. Reg. 36786 (Aug. 18, 1977).....48
 62 Fed. Reg. 3353 (Jan. 22, 1997)14
 64 Fed. Reg. 54986 (Oct.9, 1999).....48

65 Fed. Reg. 79939 (Dec. 20, 2000)15
 65 Fed. Reg. 79939-43 (Dec. 20, 2000).....15
 81 Fed. Reg. 24466 (Apr. 26, 2016)11
 81 Fed. Reg. 24467 (Apr. 26, 2016)11
 85 Fed. Reg. 13186 (March 6, 2020)43

Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, *The President and the Administration*,
 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994).40

The Merck Manual (19th ed. 2011)15

Mission Statement of the Department of Labor Office of Administrative Law
 Judges, available at: <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/oalj/about/ALJMISSN>43

Neomi Rao, *Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control*,
 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014).39

Secretary of Labor’s Decision Ratifying the Appointments of Incumbent U.S.
 Department of Labor Administrative Law Judges (Dec. 20, 2017)
[https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OALJ/PUBLIC/FOIA/Frequently_Requested_Records/ALJ_Appointments/Memorandum_on_Ratification_of_Appointment_of_USDOL_ALJs_\(Dec_20_2017\).pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OALJ/PUBLIC/FOIA/Frequently_Requested_Records/ALJ_Appointments/Memorandum_on_Ratification_of_Appointment_of_USDOL_ALJs_(Dec_20_2017).pdf)17

Senate Conference Committee Report, *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Labor of the
 Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., *Legislative
 History of the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969* 1624 (Comm.
 Print 1975).....9
